February 19, 1997

VIA FACSIMILE

Ms. Carol Cannady Deputy in Charge of District Court United States District Court, District of Connecticut 915 Lafayette Boulevard Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604

Re: Assassination Records Review Board Deposition

Dear Ms. Cannady:

The John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Review Board (Review Board) is an independent Federal agency created to oversee the identification and release of records related to the assassination of President John F. Kennedy. *See President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992*, 44 U.S.C. § 2107 (Supp. V 1994). As a part of its efforts to obtain records related to the assassination, the Review Board anticipates taking the deposition of a Connecticut resident pursuant to a subpoena that will be issued shortly.

As you discussed by telephone with Laura Denk of my staff today, we would appreciate it if you could provide a room in the Federal Courthouse in Bridgeport for our use on March 18, 1997. We anticipate that 4 or 5 persons might be present.

You should feel free to contact either me or Ms. Denk regarding any questions that you might have. We thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

T. Jeremy Gunn

General Counsel and Associate Director for Research & Analysis